
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date and Time Thursday, 14th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Mitchell Room, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 46)

To approve the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Hampshire. 

7. CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW - ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 102)

Following the CQC Local System Review undertaken in 2018, to receive 
an update on performance against actions taken in response that had a 
target date to be achieved within six months. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 13th December, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group)
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Peter Bibawy (Medical Director, North East Hampshire and Farnham 

Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
a Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
a Carol Harrowell (Voluntary Sector Representative)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
p Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
a David Radbourne (NHS England Wessex)
p Councillor Philip Raffaelli (Gosport Borough Council)
a Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Roy Perry, Leader 
of Hampshire County Council and Councillor Roz Chadd, Chairman of the 
Children & Young People Select Committee

74.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following:
 Steve Crocker, Director of Children's Services. His substitute Stuart 

Ashley, Deputy Director for Children and Families also gave apologies
 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group. Her substitute Dr Rory Honney also sent apologies
 Dr David Chilvers, Chairman Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 

Group. His substitute Dr Paul Howden also gave apologies
 Dr Nicola Decker, Chairman North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group. Her substitute Peter Kelly was unable to attend in her place. 
 David Radbourne, NHS England. His substitute Bennett Low attended in 

his place

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His 
substitute Anja Kimberley also sent apologies

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive Eastleigh Borough Council. His substitute 
Patricia Hughes Hart District Council also sent apologies

 Carol Harrowell, Voluntary Sector representative. Her substitute Julie 
Amies attended in her place

75.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

76.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

77.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting.

78.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Safeguarding Board Reports
The Chairman highlighted to Board Members that the Adults and Children’s 
Safeguarding Boards annual reports had been included under items 9 and 10 for 
information, however it was not planned to hold any discussion on these items. If 
Board Members had any queries on these items, they were invited to submit 
these by email for follow up outside the meeting. 

79.  DRAFT REFRESHED JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

The Board received a report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Manager 
regarding the refresh of the Hampshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
Board Members heard that the current Strategy was in place up to March 2019 
and the Board was asked to approve for consultation the draft of the new 
Strategy. The proposal was to engage with partner organisations and 
stakeholders during January and February 2019 to seek feedback on the draft, 
prior to the Board signing off the new Strategy at their next meeting in March 
2019.

Page 4



3

Board Members were invited to comment on the draft Strategy. Board Members 
commented that they thought the Strategy was a good piece of work, and were 
supportive of the inclusion of the ‘Dying Well’ theme. Board Members 
commented that join up with the Strategies of bordering Health and Wellbeing 
Boards would be good, particularly across the area covered by the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Partnership. 

Board Members heard that it was planned to develop annual business plans to 
sit alongside the Strategy, to take forward work in support of the Strategy aims 
each year.  It was also planned to put in place a performance dashboard to 
enable the Board to monitor progress against the Strategies aims. 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Approves the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy document 
prepared for consultation

2. Agrees to receive a final Strategy for sign-off at its meeting on 14 March 
2019

80.  CHILDREN'S TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 

The Board received reports and supporting presentations from representatives of 
the Director of Public Health and Hampshire and Isle of Wight Clinical 
Commissioning Group Partnership, regarding integration of services for children 
and young people in Hampshire, and the refreshed Hampshire Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP) for Children and Young People’s Mental Health and 
Wellbeing.

Board Members heard that it was planned to integrate services via three phased 
aligned procurements; the first regarding health visiting and school nursing; the 
second regarding community services commissioned by Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs); the third regarding Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS).

Board Members were supportive of the direction of travel described. The 
Community and Mental Health Trusts representative commented that integration 
would be complex in a situation with multiple providers, and care needed to be 
taken particularly at the point of transition from children’s to adults mental health 
services. It was noted that the timing of the different procurements was partly 
dictated by legal constraints given existing contracts. Board Members 
commented on the importance of engaging with schools and the voluntary 
sector. 

Regarding the refresh of the Local Transformation Plan, it was noted that mental 
health services for children and young people was a particular area of concern, 
with the number of CAMHS referrals increasing significantly and Hampshire 
having higher than average hospital admissions for self harm. It was 

Page 5



4

acknowledged that more needed to be done to provide 24/7 crisis intervention, 
for example provision of psychiatric liaison services 24/7.  

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Agree the inclusion of an integrated children and young people’s delivery 
system by 2023, in the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy to support 
system transformation.

2. Endorse the areas for focused partnership work
3. Endorse the implementation of a shared outcomes framework for children 

and young people
4. Approves the refresh of the Local Transformation Plan for Children and 

Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing 2018/19.

81.  CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW - UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AGAINST 
ACTION PLAN 

The Board received a report and supporting presentation from the Director of
Adults’ Health and Care at Hampshire County Council, regarding performance 
against the Action Plan developed in response to the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) local system review of the Hampshire health and care system. 

Board Members heard that as a result of the CQC Local System Review in 
Hampshire (published on 22 June 2018), a high level 12 month action plan was 
developed. The action plan included actions targeted to be achieved at 3 month, 
6 month and 12 month points. The report provided an update on the 3 month 
gateway. It was noted that a joint appointment between the Local Authority and 
the local NHS had been made to a role to lead on improvements to patient flow 
and onward care. It was reported that improvements had been made, with only 
11 bed delays due to social care in the past week, compared to over 70 in May 
2018. 

Board Members commented that consistency in experience out of hours 
remained an area that needed further work. The Director of Adult Social Care 
reported that a trial was taking place of a social worker being based at the South 
Central Ambulance Service call centre, and it was estimated this had avoided 60 
admissions. 

The Chairman congratulated those involved in achieving the reductions in 
delayed transfers of care, on behalf of the Board. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update on the action plan 
for the 3 month gateway.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board should receive a further update in 
March 2019 to report on the 6 month gateway.

Page 6



5

82.  HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Health and Wellbeing Board received the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report for 2017-18. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report for 2017-18. 

83.  HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Health and Wellbeing Board received the Hampshire Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report for 2017-18. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the Hampshire Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report for 2017-18. 

Chairman, 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 14 March 2019

Title: Strategy for the Health and Wellbeing of Hampshire 2019–
2024

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Kate Jones, Health and Wellbeing Board Manager

Tel:  01962 845195 Email:  kate.jones@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1.1 Notes the summary of feedback received during engagement on the draft 
Strategy in January and February 2019

1.2 Approves the revised high-level Strategy for the Health and Wellbeing of 
Hampshire 2019–2024

1.3 Notes that the draft priorities for 2019/2020 contained in the Appendix to the 
Strategy will be refined to create a 2019/2020 business plan for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and agrees to receive a business plan to sign off at the next 
meeting on 27 June 2019

2. Summary 
2.1. Hampshire’s first Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy ends in March 2019.  

Over the course of the last year, the Board has been developing the approach 
and high-level content for a new five-year Strategy and signed off a draft 
version in December 2018.  Engagement on the draft Strategy has taken place 
over the course of January and February 2019, with partner organisations and 
other interested individuals and groups.  A summary of the feedback is 
presented in this report, and the Board is asked to comment on the revised 
version presented alongside this report, with a view to finalising the main 
Strategy document.   Please note that further design work will be done once the 
text of the Strategy is approved.

2.2. Following approval of the vision and priorities, the intention is that a business 
plan be created for 2019/2020, with a small number of actions for each of the 
key areas in the Strategy.  These will be jointly agreed with partners and leads 
assigned to ensure accountability. The business plan will also contain a number 
of performance measures, to monitor progress on delivery of the priorities over 
the next five years.  The Board will receive the business plan for discussion and 
sign off at its next meeting on 27 June 2019.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kate.jones@hants.gov.uk


3. Engagement process
3.1. The intended audience for the engagement exercise on the draft Strategy was 

public, private, voluntary and community sector organisations and other 
interested individuals and groups in Hampshire who contribute to improving the 
health and well
[...]
ce of patients, service 
users and families is reflected in the design and delivery of services.  

6 Response to the feedback
6.1 It has been very helpful for the Board to receive a diverse range of feedback 

from interested and clearly well informed individuals and organisations on the 
draft Strategy.  Overall, the feedback received has not suggested the need to 
substantially change the high level Strategy and its overarching priorities so 
these remain largely the same.  

6.2 Some people recommended changes in emphasis, such as to be more clear 
about the importance of prevention, or asked for corrections or clarifications to 
aid understanding: amendments have been made to try to respond to these 
points.  Where people raised issues relating to improving NHS and social care 
service delivery, for example for older people who were already very frail and 
with complex needs, it is expected that workstreams that sit within ‘Strategic 
Leadership’ will take forward action in this area, for example through the Patient 
Flow and Onward Care and the Integrated Intermediate Care programmes, and 
the Joint Carers’ Strategy. 

6.3Although there was not widespread support for the introduction of any different 
high level priorities, a very clear theme from the feedback was a desire to see 
more detail about how the Strategy would be delivered and how organisations 
would work together to deliver the priorities.  This detail will be set out in the 
business plan and performance metrics which are now being developed.  A 
communications plan will also be produced, to ensure a systematic approach to 
communicating the new priorities and areas of activity across the organisations 
on the Board and in the wider Hampshire community.

7 Development of the business plan for 2019/2020
7.1 The Board is being asked to approve the high level priorities for the new Strategy 

at its meeting on 14 March.  The year 1 priorities and draft performance 
measures presented in the draft St
[...]
ew 
business plan, since this will have more specific areas of activity that can be 
assessed for the impact on people with protected characteristics.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1. No specific issues have been identified.

3. Climate Change:
How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption? N/a

Page 18



Integral Appendix B

How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  N/a

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



A Strategy 
for the 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
of 
Hampshire
2019–2024
Revised Draft: March 2019

Working together for a healthier Hampshire

Page 21



2 Hampshire Health & Wellbeing Board Working together for a healthier Hampshire

Foreword
It is my pleasure to introduce this Strategy for the Health and Wellbeing of Hampshire, on 
behalf of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board. As a Board, we are all deeply 
committed to the work that we and our organisations do to improve the health and wellbeing 
of the people we serve. We all want Hampshire residents to live long, healthy and happy lives 
with the greatest possible independence.

Hampshire is a great place and generally our population is healthy with good life expectancy. 
However, outcomes are not as good for some people as they could be. A key feature of this 
strategy is our ambition to continue to narrow the gap between those with the best and worst 
health and wellbeing. This means paying attention to the wider determinants of health, such as 
housing, education, employment, community safety, and the physical environment just as much 
as we do to traditional health and care services.

This second Strategy contains many of the themes that appeared in our first Strategy. 
However, I welcome the increased emphasis we intend to place on prevention and on mental 
health issues. I am also very supportive of the intention to look right across the life course, 
through the introduction of a new theme, which we are calling ‘Dying Well’. This new theme 
is about living well to the end of life, at whatever age this occurs.

We are publishing this Strategy at a time of great change at national and local level and as a 
Board we will have to adapt our approach and activities to respond to new developments as 
they occur.  We have tried to align our high-level plans with the recently published NHS Long 
Term Plan and are aware of Government Green Papers expected in the coming months, on 
Prevention and on Adult Social Care which will also be highly relevant to the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  

I would like to thank those individuals and organisations who took the time to read our draft 
Strategy and who gave us feedback. Inevitably, there were a range of different comments on 
the content and the way we have presented the issues.  As a Board, we have tried to carefully 
consider and balance the feedback we received, and we have taken an evidence-led approach 
to deciding the final content.

Councillor Liz Fairhurst

Chairman of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board
and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health at Hampshire County Council

Page 22



3 Hampshire Health & Wellbeing Board Working together for a healthier Hampshire

Contents
Introduction 4
Our vision 4

What do we already know? 5

Starting well
How are we doing in Hampshire?
Where do we want to be in five years’ time? 
Key priorities for improvement

7
7
7
8

Living well
How are we doing in Hampshire?
Where do we want to be in five years’ time? 
Key priorities for improvement

9
9
9

10

Ageing well
How are we doing in Hampshire?
Where do we want to be in five years’ time? 
Key priorities for improvement

11
11
11
11

Dying well
How are we doing in Hampshire?
Where do we want to be in five years’ time? 
Key priorities for improvement

13
13
13
14

Healthier communities 15

Strategic leadership – how we can join up the system better across Hampshi
[...]
 primary resource for 

signposting, linking in with development of more consistent 
connector/signposting services    www.ConnectToSupportHampshire.org.uk

■ Ensure other sources of information and advice are promoted and linked into Connect to 
Support Hampshire, for example, the Family Information and Services Hub, which includes 
the Hampshire Local Offer (services and information for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities)

5 Improve health and wellbeing for people in organisations
on the Health and Wellbeing Board

■ Ensure healthy eating options are provided and accessed at Hampshire County Council 
and other catered premises and share the learning with public sector and commercial 
providers

■ Improve physical and mental health in schools and colleges (through healthy schools 
initiatives)

■ Build awareness across all public sector staff and the voluntary sector to have healthy 
conversations and to make every contact count

6 Make better shared use of our buildings and community 
resources

■ Continue to identify better ways to use public sector land and buildings to increase 
their efficiency, support collaboration and provide multipurpose community hubs

Page 46

https://www.connecttosupporthampshire.org.uk/home
http://www.connecttosupporthampshire.org.uk/
https://fish.hants.gov.uk/kb5/hampshire/directory/home.page
https://fish.hants.gov.uk/kb5/hampshire/directory/localoffer.page


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 14 March 2019

Title: CQC Hampshire Local System Review

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care

Contact name: Graham Allen

Tel:   01962 847200 Email: graham.allen@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

notes this update of the Care Quality Commission’s Local System Review Action 
Plan that has been jointly developed by Hampshire’s health and care system 
leaders to respond to the Review’s findings.

receives a progress update on the Action Plan due for completion in July 2019. 

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Action Plan of the 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local System Review which took place in 
February and March 2018.  CQC published its findings on 21 June 2018, 
following a summit with health and care system leaders, partners and other 
stakeholders on 20 June 2018.  Please also find attached a link to the recently 
published CQC Beyond barriers - How older people move between health and 
social care in England report.  This report was published by CQC on completion 
of the review cycle and shared their findings of the 20 reviews undertaken.

2.2. The Hampshire Health and Care System was required to produce an Action 
Plan to address the findings of the Review by 20 July 2018.  This process was 
led by the Director of Adults’ Health and Care, liaising with system leaders in 
the NHS to ensure that all actions were jointly agreed, with leads assigned and 
clear arrangements in place to monitor progress.  The Action Plan was signed 
off by the Chair of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board and progress on 
implementing the Action Plan will be overseen by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

2.3. The Action Plan has now been updated at the six-month gateway as attached in 
Appendix C.

3. Contextual information
3.1. In 2017, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) was asked by the Secretaries of 

State for Health and Social Care and Communities and Local Government to 
undertake a programme of targeted reviews in 20 local systems.  The purpose 
of the reviews was to look at how well people move through the health and 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20180618_local_system_review_hampshire.pdf
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20180702_beyond_barriers.pdf
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20180702_beyond_barriers.pdf
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/fi
[...]
ng

Patient Flow 
and Onward 

Care

New Models of 
Care

Demand 
Management 

and Prevention

LD/MH 
Integration

CHC 
Improvement

Communication and Engagement  

Partnerships

Workforce Strategy

Integrated 
Intermediate 

Care 

Access and Transfers of Care

P
age 100



                                                                                                                                                                

HAMPSHIRE CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW ACTION PLAN   -   Progress Update February 2019                                                           47

P
age 101



                                                                                                                                                                

HAMPSHIRE CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW ACTION PLAN   -   Progress Update February 2019                                                           48

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	hampshire joint health and wellbeing strategy

	7 CQC Local System Review - Action Plan Performance Update
	HAMPSHIRE CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW ACTION PLAN - 6 months on




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th March, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst

* Councillor Keith Mans
* Councillor Patricia Stallard
 Councillor Ray Bolton

 Councillor Zilliah Brooks
 Councillor Roy Perry

*Present
Co-opted members
Graham Allen, Steve Crocker, Dr Peter Bibawy, Dr David Chilvers, Dr Nicola Decker, 
Cllr Anne Crampton, Nick Tustian, Christine Holloway, Shantha Dickinson, Simon 
Bryant, Dr Rory Honney, Julie Amies and Anja Kimberley

84.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from: 
 Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of Public Health. Her Substitute Simon Bryant 

attended in her place. 
 Dr Barbara Rushton, Chairman South East Hampshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group. Her Substitute Maggie MacIsaac also sent 
apologies. 

 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group. Her Substitute Dr Rory Honney attended in her place. 

 David Radbourne, NHS England. His Substitute Bennett Low also gave 
apologies. 

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His 
Substitute Anja Kimberley attended in his place. 

 Cllr Philip Raffaelli, District Councillor Representative. His Substitute Cllr 
Tony Capon also sent apologies. 

 Alex Whitfield, Acute Provider representative. Her Substitute Mark 
Cubbon also gave apologies. 

 Nick Broughton, Community & Mental Health Provider representative. His 
Substitute Sue Harriman also gave apologies. 

 Carol Harrowell, Voluntary Sector representative. Her Substitute Julie 
Amies attended in her place. 

85.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 



Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

86.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

87.  DEPUTATIONS 

A deputation was received from Dr David Knight on behalf of Hampshire Climate 
Action Network, in relation to the agenda item regarding the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. He highlighted that the organisation had responded to the 
consultation on the strategy, and was disappointed to see that climate change 
was not mentioned in the strategy, given the health impacts of climate change. 
He suggested that the wording in the strategy regarding ‘reducing impact on the 
environment’ be strengthened to cover reducing greenhouse gas emissions and 
taking account of the likely impacts of climate change in the design and delivery 
of health and care services. He highlighted a range of action the Council and 
partners could take to reduce air pollution, and encouraged allowing wind 
turbines on Hampshire County Council land to provide renewable energy. He 
also mentioned that other councils had pledged for their areas to become carbon 
neutral in future. 

The Chairman allowed Board Members to comment on the deputation. 

It was discussed that the Hampshire 2050 Commission was considering the 
impact of climate change and would welcome submissions on these issues. It 
was commented that the County Council already did various activity related to 
these issues such as encouraging active travel, offering help with home 
insulation for older people and using electric vehicles.  

88.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of Public Health would 
be retiring, and thanked her on behalf of the Board for all her hard work. 

89.  JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

The Board received a report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Manager
regarding the refresh of the Hampshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (see 
Item 6 in the Minute Book). Since the last draft the Board had considered in 
December 2018, consultation had been undertaken in January and February 
2019, mainly targeted at relevant stakeholders, though including the public. The 
report summarised the feedback received, and attached was an updated draft of 
the strategy that had been revised in light of the feedback. It was noted that once 



the strategy was finalised, next steps would be to develop a business plan for 
the coming year, to detail actions to be taken in support of the strategy aims. 

Board Members discussed the revised strategy, including the ‘dying well’ theme 
which was an addition compared to the previous strategy. It was noted that some 
of the feedback from the consultation was at a level of detail that would be more 
suited to inputting to the business plan than the strategy. It was discussed that 
information could be drawn together on the activities currently underway that 
support each strategy theme. 

Board Members noted their thanks to the Health and Wellbeing Board Manager 
for her work in drawing the strategy together and responding to the feedback. 
The Healthwatch Hampshire representative requested some additions to the 
strategy including reference to the impact of climate change on health and the 
use of co-production. 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

Notes the summary of feedback received during engagement on the draft
Strategy in January and February 2019.

Approves the revised high-level Strategy for the Health and Wellbeing of
Hampshire 2019–2024, subject to the additions requested during the meeting.

Notes that the draft priorities for 2019/2020 contained in the Appendix to the
Strategy will be refined to create a 2019/2020 business plan for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and agrees to receive a business plan to sign off at the next 
meeting on 27 June 2019.

90.  CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW - ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care at 
Hampshire County Council, regarding performance against the Action Plan 
developed in response to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) local system 
review of the Hampshire health and care system. The report and attached 
updated version of the action plan reported on actions targeted to be achieved 
within six months. 

It was reported that winter 2018/19 had seen less issues with delayed discharge 
from hospitals and issue escalation compared to the previous year. There had 
been a reduction in Delayed Transfers of Care due to requiring social care 
support by 75% in December 2018 compared to December 2017. However, 
Portsmouth Hospitals Trust were experiencing flow issues at present and system 
partners were working together to address this.

The role of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership was discussed, 
and elected members on the Board suggested that it would improve 
transparency if the STP Board met in public. It was noted that an item on the 
STP had been to the County Council’s Cabinet in February and the report could 



be circulated to Health and Wellbeing Board Members for information, along with 
a report the Cabinet had also considered on air quality issues. It was also noted 
that the Improvement and Transformation Board involved key stakeholders in the 
health and care system and discussed key issues affecting the Hampshire 
system. It was offered that a report on the work of the ITB could be brought to a 
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

Notes the update of the Care Quality Commission’s Local System Review Action 
Plan that has been jointly developed by Hampshire’s health and care system 
leaders to respond to the Review’s findings.

Receives a progress update on the Action Plan due for completion in July 2019.

Chairman, 


